Ordinance amending Corpus Christi Code Section 36-7 regarding Parks & Recreation Department fee schedule amendments effective October 1, 2024

Now therefore, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas:

Section 1. The Parks and Recreation Department Fee Schedule adopted by Ordinance 032550 and codified in City Code Section 36-7 is amended by adding the language that is underlined (<u>added</u>) and deleting the language that is stricken (deleted) as shown below effective October 1, 2024:

Sec. 36-7. Rental rates and recreation fees and charges.

* * * * *

Athletic Leagues:	Current
C. Athletic Facility Rentals	
Athletics Gymnasiums	
Rental fee per gym	\$45.00 \$60 per hour
Athletics Outdoor Sports' Fields	
Field Use Agreement	Without lights \$4.25 per hour With lights \$5.25 per hour Tournaments: Without lights \$15 per hour With lights \$25 per hour
Rental fee per field *Non-Field Use Agreement	\$45.00 \$60 per hour
Tournament Rental fee per field *Non-Field Use Agreement	\$ 250.00 \$300 Full Day (12 hrs)
SPARK Program	
Summer Recreation Program	\$25.00 <u>\$30</u> per child/week
Scholarship	\$10.00 \$15 per child/week
Section 4. LATCHKEY (AFTER HOUR KID POWER)	
After Hour Kid Power Registration Fee -One time registration fee per AHKP and Summer program	<u>\$20</u>
Flour Bluff ISD & Calallen ISD School	
Year (From end of school day to 6:00	
p.m.)	
Monthly fee, 1st child	\$99.00 \$109 monthly per child
Monthly fee, each additional child	\$84.00 \$94 monthly per child
Prorated months - 1st child	\$87.00 \$97 monthly per child
Prorated months - additional child	\$77.00 \$87 monthly per child

Registration involving 10 school days or less	\$50.00 <u>\$60</u> per child
Scholarship fee	\$60.00 \$70 monthly per child
Daily drop in fee	\$15.00 \$25 per child
Calallen ISD Summer Latchkey (After	
Hour Kid Power) Program	
Weekly fee	\$89.00 \$99 weekly per child
Scholarship	\$60.00 \$70 weekly per child
Late payment fee (after 1st business	\$20.00 per family
day of week)	
Daily drop in fee	\$20.00 \$30 daily per child
Vacation Station	\$20.00 <u>\$30</u> daily per child
Vacation Station Scholarship	\$15.00 <u>\$25</u> daily per child

Section 2. All other fees and rates in Section 36-7 remain in effect except as amended by this Ordinance. The column and table headings in Section 36-7 are revised as follows: The column labeled "Current FY 20-21" is deleted from Section 36-7. The column heading labeled "Proposed FY 21-21" is replaced with "Current" in Section 36-7. The heading "FY22 Fee Schedule" is replaced with "Fee Schedule". The first sentence of Section 36-7 is amended by adding the language that is underlined (added) and deleting the language that is stricken (deleted) as delineated: "The parks and recreation department fee schedule is as approved as follows effective October 1, 2021 by ordinance:".

Section 3. If for any reason any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, word or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect any other section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, word, or provision of this ordinance, for it is the definite intent of this City Council that every section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, word or provision of this ordinance be given full force and effect for this purpose. Publication shall be made in the official publication of the City of Corpus Christi as required by the City Charter of the City of Corpus Christi.

Section 4 Publication shall be made in the official publication of the City of Corpus Christi as required by the City Charter of the City of Corpus Christi.

Introduced and voted on the _____ day of _______, 2024.

PASSED and APPROVED on the _____ day of _______, 2024.

ATTEST:

Paulette Guajardo, Mayor

Rebecca Huerta, City Secretary